


Revised Rule Book

- 1 -



Table of Contents

Table of Contents
Credits 3

Game Components 4

Game Setup 6
I. Prepare The Map, Tokens & Standees 6
II. Set The Fate Dial 6
III. Choose Your Villain 6

Villain Card Anatomy  6
Villain Set Up 6
Foes & Quests Not Aligned with Villain 6

IV. Prepare The Decks 7
V. Select your Champions 7

Champion Card Anatomy 7
Champions Symbols 7

VI. Create The Hand 7
Resource card Anatomy 7

Overview 8
Act I - Five Turns 8
Act II - Five Turns 8
Table Setup 8

How to Play 10
Determining Initiative 10
The Action Phase 10

1. Travel 10
2. Rest 10
3. Acquire a Resource card 10
4. Invoke a Spell 10
5. Gift/Take 10
6. Special Action 10
7. Purge Shadows 10

Tests 10
Types of Tokens 10

The Fate Token 10
Boon Tokens 11
Gold Tokens 11
Quest Tokens 11
Shadow Tokens 11
Champion Tokens 11
Foe Health Tokens 11

Resource Cards 11

Acquiring Resources 11
Applying & Stacking Bonuses 11
Activating Spells 11
Activating Combat Feats 12

The Combat Phase 13
Foe Cards 13

For Card Anatomy 13
Foe Stats 13

Defense Score 13
Attack Score 13
Health 13

Combat Rounds 13
Attacking 13
Defending 13
Joining Forces 14
Retreat 14
Ambush 14
Duel 14
Two Or More Foes On The Same Space 14

Epic Foes 14
Victory and Defeat In Combat 14

The Scenario Phase 15
Completing the Scenario 15
Affliction Cards 15

Anatomy of an Affliction card 15

The Event Phase 16
Event Cards 16

Anatomy of an Event Card 16
Progressing The Story 16
Ending the Game 16

Frequently Asked Questions 17
Game Setup 17
Resources and the Hand 17
Using Spells  17
Foe Deck 17
Combat 17
Scenarios 18
Arawn 18
Morrigan 18

- 2 -



Game Design
 Graphic Design

Illustration

Web Design
 Rules Development

Co-Publisher

Gordon Alford
Steven Preisman
Matt Forsyth
Simon Buckroyd
Crispen Smith
Walter Barber
Zachary Parkes
Greenbrier Games Inc

www.greenbriergames.com/ods

Credits

- 3 -

http://www.greenbriergames.com/ods
http://greenbriergames.com/ods


Game Components
ASSETS
01. d6 Dice (2)
02. Plastic Standee bases (20)
03. Game Board (1)

CARDS (2.5X3.5IN)
04. Afflictions (40)
05. Events (15)
06. Foes-Arawn (7) 
07. Foes-Dragon (6)
08. Foes-Epic (10)
09. Foes-Morrigan (7)
10. Resources (48)

CARDS (3.5X4.9IN)
11. World Scenarios-Capital (12)
12. World Scenarios-Hollows (12)
13. World Scenarios-Realm (12)
14. World Scenarios-Wilds (12)

CARDS (4.5X5.95IN)
15. Champions (8)
16. Quest Scenarios-Arawn (12)
17. Quest Scenarios-Dragon (12)
18. Quest Scenarios-Morrigan (12)
19. Story Endings (6)
20. Villians (3)

TOKENS (CIRCLE)
21. Boon (12)
22. Champions (16)
23. Fate (1)
24. Foe Health(12)
25. Gold (24)
26. Quest (12)
27. Shadow (18)

TOKENS (STANDEES-CHAMPIONS)
28. Anton (1)
29. Brom (1)
30. Freya (1)
31. Hadrian (1)
32. Nora (1)
33. Natasha (1)
34. Selene (1)
35. Tamlin (1)

TOKENS (STANDEES-FOES)
36. Balor (1)
37. Bean Sidhe (1)
38. Black Magi (2)
39. Changelings (2)
40. Death Cultists (2)
41. Dire Beast (2)
42. Fallen Knight (2)
43. Fomorian Invaders (5)
44. Herne (1)
45. Katarina (1)
46. Kelpie (2)
47. Koschei (1)
48. Primal Spirits (2)
49. Redcap Assassins (2)
50. Rhaler (1)
51. Satyr Troupe (2)
52. Sidhe Blademaster (2)
53. Sonja (1)
54. The Skin-Walker (1)
55. Tusk (1)
56. Undead Corpse (6)
57. Undead Horde (6)
58. Undead Titan (1)
59. Vampire Maiden (2)
60. Werebears (2)
61. Wereboars (2)
62. Werewolf Pack (2)
63. Witches (2)
64. Wood-Wose (2)
65. Wraiths (2)

TOKENS (STANDEES-VILLIANS)
66. Arawn (1)
67. The Dragon (1)
68. Morrigan (1)

03

01

- 4 -

02



04

05

06

07

08

09

10

11

13

12

14

18

17

16

15 19

20

21 22 23 24

2625

28

32

36

46

56

41

51

61

37

47

57

42

52

62

38

48

58

43

53

63

66

39

49

59

44

54

64

67

40

50

60

45

55

65

68

29

33

30

34

31

35

27

- 5 -



Game Setup
Follow these steps to prepare for a new game:
I. PREPARE THE MAP, TOKENS & 
STANDEES
Place the map in the center of the play area. 
Organize all the tokens and standees in like 
piles on the left side of the map.

II. SET THE FATE DIAL
Place the Fate token on position #1 of the 
Fate Dial, which is on the top right corner of 
the map.

III. CHOOSE YOUR VILLAIN
As a group, choose your Villain and read the 
Act I side of the Villain card for instructions 
on placement of the initial Quest tokens, 
Shadow tokens and Foes on the map. 
• To randomly place a token, pick one from the 

relevant pile and check the back side for the 
location type and number. Then place on the 
matching location of the map. Always round up 
when directed to place a number of tokens 
based on half the number of Champions.

• Place the Villain Card (Act I side up) next to 
the map.

VILLAIN CARD ANATOMY 

1

3

5

4

6

2

1. VILLAIN NAME
2. STATS - In Act I, the Villain stats are not 

relevant. In Act II, the Villain becomes a Foe 
you must fight.

3. SETUP - Information for starting the Act 
against this particular Villain. 

4. TYPE & ACT
5. ADDITIONAL RULES - Information that 

changes the game rules for the current Act.
6. FLAVOR TEXT - A quote about the Villain

VILLAIN SET UP
Each Villain’s set up consists of:
• A Villain card (with an Act I and Act II side)
• A Quest deck ( 12 Quest cards per Villain)
• Foes ( 7 Foe cards per Villain, except The 

Dragon who has 6) 
• Epic Foes ( 3 Epic Foe cards per Villain, except 

The Dragon who has 4)

A

E

I

B

F

J

C

G

K

D

H

L

• ARAWN: Quests (A), Villian (B), Foes (C), Epic 
Foes (D)

• THE DRAGON: Quests (E), Villian (F), Foes (G), 
Epic Foes (H)

• MORRIGAN: Quests (I), Villian (J), Foes (K), 
Epic Foes (L)

Once you have all the cards of your Villain:
• Shuffle the Foes aligned with your Villain and 

place them on the side of the map.
• Take your Villain’s Epic Foes, and keep them in 

a separate pile (there is no need to shuffle). 
• Shuffle your Villain’s Quest deck and place it 

next to the map. 

FOES & QUESTS NOT ALIGNED WITH 
VILLAIN
• Regular Foes who are not aligned with the 

chosen Villain should be kept on hand, and 
shuffled together. In the event that you run out 
of Foes aligned to your Villain, randomly draw 
from the remaining Foes. Scenarios from the 
World decks may also cause you to search for a 
specific Foe, who may or may not be aligned to 
your chosen Villain. 

• Quests and Epic foes of the other Villains 
should be returned to the game box - they will 
not be used. 

- 6 -



IV. PREPARE THE DECKS
Sort the cards by type and shuffle each 
deck. Place the decks across the bottom and 
the right hand side of the map. 

V. SELECT YOUR CHAMPIONS
Each player selects a Champion card. Read 
the Starting Resources section of the card 
to determine if the Champion begins the 
game with a Resource card or Gold. 
• Search the Resource deck for the starting 

Resource card and place it next to the 
Champion card. Cards that are next to your 
Champion are considered attached. Champions 
that start with Gold can place the relevant Gold 
token on their Champion card. 

• Place the Champion standee on the map based 
on what is listed under Starting Location. 

• Each player marks their Champion’s Health and 
Willpower on the tracks at the bottom of the 
map with their Champion tokens.

CHAMPION CARD ANATOMY

1

3

5
4

6

2

1. CHAMPION’S NAME
2. TRAITS - A Champion’s talents and 

prowesses. Traits are added to die rolls 
when completing Tests or while in combat. 
The Spirit-Touched trait allows your 
Champion to use Spell cards. See “The 
Action Phase” on pg 10.

3. STARTING INFORMATION - A Champion’s 
starting location, resources, and thematic 
alignment. 

4. PASSIVE ABILITY - Each Champion has a 
passive ability that is always in effect.

5. SPECIAL ACTION - Once per Turn, during 
the Action Phase, a player may choose to 
activate the Special Action unique to their 
Champion. 

6. FLAVOR TEXT - A quote about  
the Champion.

CHAMPIONS SYMBOLS

Health Willpower Might

Agility Insight Awareness

Persuasion Resolve Spirit-Touched

VI. CREATE THE HAND
• Flip the top 5 cards of the Resource deck 

face-up and place them side-by-side next to 
the Resource deck.

• Unlike a traditional hand of cards, The Hand is 
not held or owned by an individual player, but 
is a common pool of Resources players can 
acquire. 

RESOURCE CARD ANATOMY

1

3

5

4

2

1. RESOURCE’S NAME
2. TRAIT MODIFIER - Some Resource cards 

passively improve your Champion’s traits.
3. COST - The price of taking this card from 

The Hand. Typically Gold or a trait 
challenge that must be passed. Taking 
cards from The Hand also costs an action 
during the Action Phase.

4. TYPE - Resources can be; Armour, Items, 
Weapons, Spells, Companions, Combat 
Feats, or Relics. Spells require the Spirit-
touched trait to acquire. Relics can only be 
acquired as a result of a Scenario, Quest, 
Event, or Special Action, and cannot be 
bought by normal means.  

5. ABILITY - In addition to trait modifiers, 
most Resources have either a passive or 
active ability. Abilities with the  icon can 
only be used once per Turn.  They should be 
turned horizontal to signify they’ve been 
used, and returned to a vertical position at 
the start of the next Turn.

- 7 -



Overview
Each playthrough of Of Dreams & Shadows is a story spanning two 
Acts. Each Act consists of five Turns. In Act I, there are four Phases 
per Turn, and the Villain is in the background. Each player takes one 
Round per Phase. In Act II, the Villain shows his or her face, and the 
Turn is shortened to only two Phases. Turns are tracked using the 
Fate Dial.
ACT I - FIVE TURNS
Each Turn consists of four Phases. Each 
Phase consists of one Round per player. 
Round order is determined by Iniative. 
See “How to Play” on pg 10. 

The Phases of a Turn are:

1. ACTION - Players may take 3 actions per 
Round. They may repeat the same action 
multiple times, except the character-
specific “Special Action.” Actions are:

A. TRAVEL - Move across a travel path to 
an adjacent space.

B. REST - Regain 2 Health.
C. ACQUIRE A RESOURCE CARD - Pay the 

cost (and the action) to take a 
Resource.

D. INVOKE A SPELL - Use a Spell card 
attached to your Champion

E. GIFT/TAKE - Give or receive any 
number of Resources, Gold, or Boon/
Quest Tokens to or from another 
Champion on the same space.

F. SPECIAL ACTION - Each Champion has 
a unique power. Only useable once per 
Turn.

G. PURGE SHADOW - Remove a Shadow 
token from your space.

2. COMBAT - All Champions on a space with 
one or more Foes enter combat. Combat 
proceeds until either the Champions or 
Foes are defeated, or Champions retreat.

3. SCENARIO - Following turn order, 
players draw from the World deck 
corresponding to the space they’re on. 
Players on a space with a Quest Token 
may choose to draw from the Quest deck 
instead. Players resolve Scenarios one at 
a time. Players on the same space each 
encounter their own Scenario.

4. EVENT - Players draw from the Event 
deck. Resolve the card, then move the 
Fate Dial and begin a new round.

At the end of the fifth Turn of Act I, Act II 
begins. Flip the Villain card over and 

follow any instructions for setting up Act 
II. Reset the Fate Dial to the #1 position.

ACT II - FIVE TURNS
At the beginning of Act II, all Champions 
return to full Willpower!

In Act II, each Turn only has two Phases: 
Action & Combat. Players skip the Scenario 
and Event Phases, and should focus solely 
on defeating the Villain.

If players have not defeated the Villain by 
the end of Turn five in Act II, the game is 

lost. Players should read the “Defeat” 
card for their chosen Villain. If players 
defeat the Villain before the end of Act 
II, they are victorious, and should read 

the “Victory” card for their chosen 
Villain.

TABLE SETUP
01. Tokens & Standees 
02. Board
03. Events
04. Villain
05. Foes & Epic Foes
06. Affliction Cards
07. World Scenario Cards (from left to 

right: Wilds, Hollows, Realm, and 
Capital)

08. Quest Cards (of chosen Villain)
09. Resource Cards
10. The Hand (5 Resource Cards)
Place the Resource, Affliction, Scenario and 
Quest Decks out across the bottom of the 
map. Place the Event, Villain and Foe decks 
along the right-hand side of the map.

- 8 -



Place Quest tokens with Foes aligned to the Dragon on Wilds 
and Hollows spaces equal to the number of Champions. Each 
time a Quest token is gained by a Champion, place a Quest 
token and Foe aligned to the Dragon on a Wilds or Hollows 
space. At the end of each Combat Phase, move each Foe 
aligned to the Dragon 1 space towards the nearest Champion 
and perform an Ambush against each Champion on the same 
space. At the end of each Scenario Phase, place Shadow 
tokens on Wilds and Hollows spaces equal to half the number 
of Champions. As an action, a Champion can remove a 
Shadow token from the map. At the end of the final Turn 
on the Fate Dial, flip this card.

An abomination. A nightmare made flesh. You will know 
soon enough why I am the monster in the dark. ~The Dragon

The Dragon ?

?

?

Villain Act 1

Reduce        by 3 when defending 

It was crafted from the flesh of  his 
firstborn. ~Hadrian

The Dragon’s Scales

Relic Armour 

Leather Armour

Spend 2 Gold to attach from the Hand.  

During a Combat Test, reduce incoming 
damage by 1.

Armour

Distract

Spend 3 Gold to attach from the Hand.  

After this Combat Test, reduce the Attack 
Score of this Foe by 2 for the next Champion’s 
Combat Test. Only 1 Combat Feat may be 
used per combat round.

Combat Feat

Band of Hunters

Test Persuasion against a score of 7 to 
attach from the Hand.

The Champion cannot be the target of an 
Ambush. Any Ambush against the Champion 
does not take place. Increase Might by 1.

Companion

Claymore

Spend 5 Gold to attach from the Hand. 

 During a Combat Test, increase Might by 3.

Weapon

01

02
03

04

05

07

10

09

06

08

- 9 -



How to Play
DETERMINING INITIATIVE
At the beginning of each Turn, the players 
compare their Champions’ Agility trait. 
Whoever is highest has Initiative and takes 
their Round first in each Phase. If there is a 
tie between Champions, the players can 
decide between them on who has Initiative. 
Once Initiative has been determined, 
sequence of play proceeds clockwise 
around the table from the player with 
Initiative.

THE ACTION PHASE
During a player’s Round in the Action Phase, 
that player has up to 3 available actions. 
Players may opt to use multiple actions of 
the same type except for Special Actions. A 
Champion’s Special Action may only be 
used once per Turn. Players can also pass on 
taking an action. The player with Initiative 
takes all of his or her actions first. Play then 
proceeds clockwise to the next player. Once 
everyone has spent their actions, the Action 
phase is complete. Players may perform the 
following types of actions:

1. TRAVEL
Move your Champion to an adjacent space 
on the map that is directly connected by a 
travel path.
• Solid lines are paths above the earth, while 

dotted lines are underground routes. This 
distinction will only be relevant in expansions 
to the core game.

2. REST
Take a moment for your Champion to mend 
their wounds. Regain 2 Health. Record this 
by moving the Champion’s token up the 
associated Health track on the map . You 
cannot exceed the maximum Health listed 
on the Champion card.

3. ACQUIRE A RESOURCE CARD
While your Champion is on a Capital or 
Realm space, select a Resource card in the 
Hand. Pay the required Gold cost or pass the 
Persuasion Test to attach the Resource card 
to your Champion. Attached cards are 
placed next to the Champion’s card. 
Restock the Hand back to five cards from 
the top of the Resource deck. Relic cards in 
The Hand cannot be acquired through 
normal means - only an event, scenario, or 
Champion ability will allow you to acquire a 
Relic

4. INVOKE A SPELL
Select a Spell that has been acquired by 
your Champion. Spend an action to activate 
the magical effect listed on the card. Note: 

Only Champions with the Spirit-Touched 
trait  can use Spells.

5. GIFT/TAKE
Use a Gift action to move any number of 
Resource cards, Gold, Boon and Quest 
tokens from your Champion to another 
Champion that is on the same space. 
Alternatively, use a Take action to gain 
Resources and tokens from another 
Champion on the same space.This requires 
the owner’s consent. Note: Combat Feats, 
Spells and Companions cannot be part of a 
Gift/Take action.

6. SPECIAL ACTION
Spend an action to activate a Champion’s 
Special Action. Perform the steps listed on 
the Champion’s Card. A Champion’s Special 
Action can only be used once per Turn.

7. PURGE SHADOWS
A Champion on the same space as a Shadow 
token can spend an action to remove it from 
the map. It should be returned to the pile of 
Shadow tokens.

TESTS
All challenges in the game, from acquiring a 
Resource card to completing a Scenario, to 
fighting Foes in combat, involve a Test. 
Each Test specifies a trait and a difficulty 
score.

To complete a Test, the player rolls a die 
and adds the value of the die roll to a 
specified trait. This number is the test 
result. If the test result is equal to or higher 
than the difficulty score, the player has 
passed the Test successfully. If the test 
result is below the difficulty score, then the 
player has failed the Test and may suffer 
any negative consequences that are listed 
on the card.
• For any test (any time players would roll a die 

and their trait to the result), they may spend 
Willpower to increase that die roll by 1 per 
point of Willpower spent, up to a maximum roll 
of 6. Players then add the value of their 
specified trait to their roll.

• Players may also spend Boon tokens to 
increase their test result. There is no maximum 
to the point benefit of Boon tokens, but they 
are a scare commodity. 

TYPES OF TOKENS
THE FATE TOKEN

The Fate token is used to mark 
the passage of Turns. The game 
begins with the Fate token 
placed on the #1 position of the 
Fate Dial. At the end of each Turn, 
the Fate token should be moved one space.

- 10 -



BOON TOKENS

Boon tokens can be used to 
increase any test result 
(including Combat, Scenarios, or 
when acquiring Resouces). There 
are two types of Boon tokens 
which give a value of +1 or +2. 
Unlike Willpower, there is no limit 
to the benefit gained from Boon tokens. 

GOLD TOKENS

Gold is used to purchase 
Resource cards from the Hand. 
Players earn Gold by completing 
certain Scenarios and defeating 
Foes.

QUEST TOKENS

Quest tokens are marked with the 
head of a white stag on the front 
and a location on the back. Quest 
tokens identify where Quests may 
take place. When players are 
directed to randomly place a Quest token, 
select a token from a face-down pile and flip 
it over to see the space to place it. When a 
Quest is successfully completed, move the 
Quest token to the Champion’s card. Quest 
tokens can also be spent, as specified on a 
Villain’s card, to aid the Champions in Act II.

SHADOW TOKENS

Shadow tokens represent the 
encroaching darkness spreading 
across the kingdoms. As with 
Quest tokens, Shadow tokens also 
have a location space on the reverse 
side to determine random placement. 
Champions should attempt to limit the 
number of Shadow tokens on the map or 
risk being overwhelmed in Act II.

CHAMPION TOKENS

There are 2 Champion tokens for 
each Champion that are placed 
on the Health and Willpower 
tracks at the bottom of the map. 
This helps players keep track of 
their Champion’s well-being.

FOE HEALTH TOKENS

Foe Health tokens can be placed 
on Foe cards to keep track of a 
Foe’s Health during combat.

RESOURCE CARDS
Resource cards augment and improve the 
power of the Champions. Obtaining 
Resource cards is critical to gaining enough 
strength to defeat the Villain. In the Action 
Phase of each Turn, players with a 

Champion on a Capital or Realm space may 
attempt to acquire Resource cards from the 
Hand. Certain Scenarios and Events may 
also instruct players to search the Resource 
deck or Hand for a specific Resource to 
equip. There are seven types of Resource 
cards: Combat Feats, Spells, Companions, 
Weapons, Armour, Items and Relics.

ACQUIRING RESOURCES
While most Resources can be bought with 
Gold, Companions must be recruited 
through a Persuasion Test, and Relics can 
only be obtained by completing specific 
Scenarios or through Anton’s Special 
Ability. Also, only Champions that are 
Spirit-Touched may acquire and use Spells. 
After obtaining a Resource card, restock 
The Hand back to five using the top card of 
the Resource deck.

When a player acquires a Resource card 
from The Hand, they may also choose to 
discard a second card from The Hand and 
restock two cards. Whenever a player 
discards a Resource, the card is reshuffled 
back into the Resource Deck.

APPLYING & STACKING BONUSES
A Champion’s traits can be modified by the 
bonuses granted by attached Resource 
cards, but players may not stack bonuses 
from the same type of Resource. For the 
purpose of applying bonuses, Relic cards 
will have either Weapon, Armour or Item 
written on the card and counts as that type 
of Resource. Players ideally benefit from 
attaching different types of Resource cards 
to stack bonuses.

When a Champion has multiple of the same 
type of Resource cards attached, the player 
may only use one of them for any given test 
or combat round. For example, a player may 
have three Weapon cards attached to their 
Champion, one of which is a Relic. That 
player may only select one of the three for 
the purposes of gaining a bonus for both 
attacking and defending in a combat round. 
Similar to other Resource card bonuses, 
Spell bonuses may not be stacked. A 
Champion does not get multiple Might 
bonuses from casting Spirits of Rage twice 
or from having it cast by multiple 
Champions.

ACTIVATING SPELLS
A Champion with the Spirit-Touched trait 
can have Spell cards attached. There is no 
limit to the number of Spells a Spirit-
Touched Champion can have attached at 
any given time. Spells are activated during 
the Action Phase and require spending an 

- 11 -



action. Spells like Warding and Spirits of 
Rage provide a benefit for the duration of 
the Turn. The player can then use the Spell 
again the next Turn by spending another 
action. Spells such as Heal and Call the 
Storm have an effect per use and can be 
cast multiple times.

ACTIVATING COMBAT FEATS
Combat Feats provide tactical bonuses 
while fighting Foes & Villains. A player must 
activate the Feat before the die roll in a 
combat round by turning the card sideways 
(represented by the  symbol). The 
activated effect lasts for that one combat 
round and only one Combat Feat can be 
activated per combat round. A player may 
straighten the card and reuse the Combat 
Feat in the next Turn. See “The Combat 
Phase” on pg 13.

- 12 -



The Combat Phase
Once the Action Phase is complete, each Champion on the same space as a Foe 
enters combat. Note that even if no Champions actually enter combat with Foes, the 
Combat Phase still occurs.

Example: The Wood-Wose’s ability takes effect even if no Champions fought it this Turn.

FOE CARDS
Each Villain has a host of Foes, charged with 
carrying out their plans. The Foe deck for a 
particular game should have all of the 
general Foes associated with that game’s 
chosen Villain. The general Foes not aligned 
with the chosen Villain should be kept on 
hand, in the event that the current Villain’s 
Foes run out, or a player is directed to 
search for a named Foe that is not 
associated with their chosen Villain. When a 
Foe enters play, place their card face-up 
next to the Villain card and also place the 
matching standee on the designated 
location space.

FOR CARD ANATOMY

1

3

6

4

5

2

1. FOE NAME
2. FOE STATS - Three numbers referenced in 

combat (Defence, Attack, and Health) See 
Foe Stats below for more details.

3. SPECIAL ABILITY - Unique effects that 
hinder players. The text will explain when 
and how this effect comes into play. 
Associated Villain - When setting up the 
game, Foes belonging to the chosen Villain 
will be the most prevalent.

4. VILLAIN ALIGNMENT 
5. REWARD - The amount of Gold a Champion 

receives for defeating the Foe. Gold from a 
Foe is only given to the Champion that deals 
the killing blow.

6. FLAVOR TEXT - Segments of story with no 
mechanical relevance.

FOE STATS
A Foe’s stats determine how much damage 
it can take from and deal to players.

Defense Score

The Defense Score represents a 
Foe’s resistance to damage from 
a Champion’s attack. During 
combat, it is compared against a 
Champion’s Attack test result to 
determine if the Foe loses any Health.

Attack Score

The Attack Score is the amount of 
damage the Foe can potentially 
inflict and is compared against 
the Defense test result to 
determine if the Champion loses 
Health.

Health

The vitality of a Foe. When a 
Foe’s Health is reduced to zero, 
the Foe is defeated.

COMBAT ROUNDS
Combat is managed in rounds with both an 
attack and a defense. Combat rounds 
continue until each Foe or Champion is 
defeated.

ATTACKING
Each player selects a Foe to engage during 
the combat round, they attack that Foe by 
performing an Attack Test — roll a die and 
add the result to the Champion’s Might trait.
• Players may have Resource or Affliction cards 

attached to their Champion that modify Might.
• After rolling, a Champion may spend any 

amount of their remaining Willpower to 
increase their attack die roll by 1, to a 
maximum roll of 6.

• Once per combat, a Champion may spend 1 
Willpower to instead completely reroll an 
Attack Test.

• Champions may spend any number of available 
Boon tokens to increase their test result (with 
no maximum bonus).

• Compare the test result against the Foe’s 
Defense Score.

• The Foe loses Health equal to the difference 
between the test result and the Foe’s Defense 
Score.

• A tie score results in no damage dealt.
• Damage dealt to a Foe should be tracked using 

the Foe health tokens.

DEFENDING
After attacking, the Champion must defend 
against the Foe’s attack. Even if a Foe has 
been defeated from a Champion’s attack, 
the Foe always gets a final attack in the 
round before combat ends. For the Defense 

- 13 -



Test — roll a die and add the result to the 
Champion’s Agility trait.
• Players may have Resource or Affliction cards 

attached to their Champion that modify 
Agility.

• After rolling, a Champion may spend any 
amount of their remaining Willpower to 
increase their defense die roll by 1, to a 
maximum roll of 6.

• Once per combat, a Champion may spend 1 
Willpower to reroll a defense test, if they have 
not already done so on an Attack Test.

• Champions may spend any number of available 
Boon tokens to increase their test result (with 
no maximum bonus).

• Compare the test result against the Foe’s 
Attack Score. If the test result is lower than the 
Attack Score, the Champion loses Health equal 
to the difference.

• A tie score results in no damage dealt.
• Players mark this loss of Health by moving the 

Champion’s token down the Health track.

JOINING FORCES
In the situation where multiple Champions and 
Foes are on the same space, players may have 
their Champions team up and target the same 
Foe. Players with Champions in the same 
combat can decide the order for attacking. 
Once all Champions have performed an Attack 
Test, a designated Champion must perform a 
Defense Test against each Foe (a Foe gets one 
attack per round). Players can decide which 
Champions must defend against each Foe, and 
in what order. However, certain enemy abilities 
on targeting may overrule the players’ choice.

RETREAT
At the end of each combat round, a player may 
opt to Retreat. Retreat involves moving the 
Champion back to the previous space they 
occupied. Champions cannot Retreat to a 
space that is occupied by another Foe. Also, 
certain Scenarios, Afflictions and Foes prevent 
Retreat. A Retreat ends combat for that 
Champion. If you do retreat from combat, the 
damage dealt to your Foe will persist to the 
following Turns (tracked via the Foe health 
tokens).

AMBUSH
Certain card effects or actions begin an 
Ambush, which starts combat outside of the 
normal Combat Phase. One combat round 
occurs between the Ambushing attacker and 
the Ambushed defender. If a Champion is the 
Ambusher, they perform an Attack Test, but no 
Defense Test. If a Champion is Ambushed, they 
perform a Defense Test, but no Attack Test. 
After this combat round is over, the Ambush 
ends. Depending on the situation of the 
Ambush, regular combat may then ensue. An 
Ambush resulting from a Scenario typically 
starts combat. No combat occurs after an 
Ambush from an ability or Special Action.

DUEL
Certain Foes and Scenarios will call for a Duel 
against the Champion. In a Duel, combat takes 
place the same as in a regular combat round, 
except the Champion cannot gain any bonuses 
provided by Companion cards. The Champion 
may not switch opponents during the Duel. 
Also, no other Champion may engage in 
combat with the duelling Foe. The Duel ends 
when one side is defeated, or the Champion 
retreats.

TWO OR MORE FOES ON THE SAME 
SPACE
Often multiple Foes will be on the same space. 
When players enter combat on a space, they 
are engaged with all Foes on that space. When 
a player makes an attack, they must designate 
which Foe they are attacking. Unless a special 
ability says otherwise, Foes will only attack the 
Champion who attacked them. If multiple 
Champions attack a single Foe, they only have 
to choose one of them to be attacked by that 
Foe that round. Players may choose a different 
Foe to attack on subsequent rounds of combat. 
Note: If a Foe does not get attacked in a 
combat round, it will still attack. In this case, 
players must designate a Champion to defend 
against that Foe.

EPIC FOES
Epic Foes are the most deadly servants of the 
Villains and are linked to Quests. They have a 
white stag depicted on their card back. Epic 
Foes are not included in the Foe Deck as these 
types of Foes only appear during specific 
Quests. They should be placed in a separate 
deck next to the Villain card until a Quest 
brings them into play. When this occurs, the 
Epic Foe card is turned face-up and the 
matching standee is placed on the map.

VICTORY AND DEFEAT IN COMBAT
A Foe is defeated when its Health is reduced to 
0. Defeated Regular Foe standees are removed 
from the map and the relevant Foe cards are 
shuffled back into the Foe deck. Defeated Epic 
Foes are removed from the game. The player 
who deals the killing blow to a Foe receives the 
amount of Gold listed in the Foe’s reward.

Champions are defeated when their Health is 
reduced to 0. Remove that Champion’s card, 
standee, and any attached Resources or 
Afflictions from the game. During Act I, any 
player whose Champion is defeated may 
choose another Champion to enter play at the 
beginning of the next Turn. During Act II, a 
player whose Champion is defeated has lost 
the game. There may also be conditions on the 
Villain card that, if fulfilled, would result in 
defeat for all Champions.

- 14 -



The Scenario Phase
Once the Combat Phase ends, the Scenario 
Phase begins. Beginning with the player 
that has Initiative, each player draws a 
face-down card from a World or Quest deck 
and passes the unread card to another 
player to read out loud.

To determine which deck to draw from, 
players look at the space that their 
Champion is on. If there is a Quest token on 
the current space then the player may 
choose to draw from the Quest deck. 
Otherwise, or if the player chooses not to 
draw from the Quest deck, the player draws 
from the World deck that matches their 
current space. Each space on the map 
belongs to one of four types of locations: 
Capital, Realm, Wilds, and Hollows. Each 
location type is associated with one of the 
World decks.

Scenarios often end with either a Test 
against a specified trait and/or a choice. The 
outcome of a Success or Failure should only 
be read after the Test. In the case where a 
player is directed to make a choice, the 
consequences should also only be revealed 
after the player makes a decision. Certain 
Scenarios won’t have a Failure section, 
which means there is no specific penalty for 
failing the test.

Some World cards and nearly all Quest 
cards have 2 parts. A player must succeed in 
the first part to continue to the second part. 
Parts are divided by a white horizontal line.

If the Scenario involves combat against a 
Foe, proceed under the same rules as the 
Combat Phase. Other Champions on the 
same space can also join in the combat, 
which is crucial when facing Epic Foes in 
Quests. If the Champion that began a 
Scenario Retreats from combat, other 
supporting Champions may continue the 
fight. In this case, the Champion that deals 
the killing blow on the last Foe may 
continue the Scenario and receive any 
rewards.

COMPLETING THE SCENARIO
After a Scenario is completed, any benefits 
or penalties are applied to the Champion 
and the card is placed at the bottom of the 
deck, face-up. When a deck is completely 
face-up, no more Scenarios of that type can 
occur for the rest of the game. Once each 
Champion has finished a Scenario, the Event 
Phase begins.

AFFLICTION CARDS
Affliction cards represent debilitating 
effects that weaken and hinder the 
Champions. There are three types of 
Affliction cards: Mental, Physical, and 
Magical. When a Champion gets an 
Affliction, the card is attached by placing it 
next to the Champion card. Affliction 
penalties stack. If another of the same type 
of Affliction is attached, the Champion 
suffers the penalty listed on both cards. 
Also, the method to remove an Affliction 
will only apply to one card at a time. If a 
player completes the requirements to 
discard an Affliction, the card should be 
reshuffled back into the Affliction Deck.

ANATOMY OF AN AFFLICTION CARD

1

4

3

2

1. NAME OF AFFLICTION
2. TRAIT PENALTY - Affliction Champions will 

often, but not always, suffer trait reduction. 
3. TYPE OF AFFLICTION
4. AFFLICTION TEXT - Typically contains both 

an additional penalty and method of 
removal.

- 15 -



The Event Phase
At the beginning of the Event Phase, one of 
the players draws and reads an Event card 
from the top of the Event deck. The players 
should follow the instructions on the Event 
card before placing the card face-down to 
the bottom of the Event deck.

EVENT CARDS
Events represent a series of incidents that 
happen during Act I. At the end of each 
Turn, one of the players draws the top card 
of the Event deck and reads the instructions 
to the other players. Once the effect of the 
card is resolved, it is placed face-down at 
the bottom of the deck. Some Events are 
beneficial, but most negatively impact the 
Champions in some manner.

Note: Players that prefer to have more 
control over the Event deck should consider 
choosing Selene as their Champion. She has 
a Special Ability to see the top two Event 
cards before returning one at the top and 
one at the bottom of the deck. This ability 
can prevent certain disastrous Events from 
happening at critical moments in the game.

ANATOMY OF AN EVENT CARD

1

3
2

4

1. NAME OF EVENT
2. CARD TYPE 
3. EVENT EFFECT
4. FLAVOR TEXT

PROGRESSING THE STORY
After resolving an Event card, the players 
must then read the instructions on the Act I 
side of the Villain card for placing new Foes 
and/or Shadow tokens. Certain Afflictions 
may also require rolling a die to resolve the 
card’s effect. Finally, the Fate token on the 
Fate Dial should move to the next numbered 
position. The Turn then ends and the next 
begins.

The 5th position on the Fate Dial is the final 
Turn in Act I. When it ends, the second Act 
begins. The players should flip the Villain 
card over and read the instructions on the 
card, which are considered to take place at 
the beginning of the first Turn in Act II. 

At the beginning of Act II, all Champions 
return to full willpower!

Turns then proceed with only the Action and 
Combat Phases for up to 5 Turns or until the 
Villain or Champions are defeated.

ENDING THE GAME
Players are Victorious if they defeat the 
Villain during Act II, before the end of Turn 
5. Read the Victory card for your chosen 
Villain.

Players lose the game and should read the 
Defeat card for their chosen Villain if:

All players are defeated during Act II.

Turn 5 of Act II ends before the Villain is 
defeated.

- 16 -



Frequently Asked Questions
GAME SETUP
Q:  Where do I learn where to place Shadow 

and Quest tokens and how do you place 
random tokens on the map?

A:  Reference the Villain card for 
instructions on placing Shadow and 
Quest tokens. For random placement of 
tokens, randomly pick up tokens and 
look at the back side for the location 
space and number to place on the map. If 
there is a location requirement e.g. 
Hollows, keep drawing random tokens 
until the Hollows location is shown on 
the back of the token.

Q:  Do you round up or down for number of 
tokens based on half the number of 
Champions?

A:  Round up. The game is more challenging 
with an odd number of Champions, but a 
player can always play two Champions to 
help with the difficulty.

Q:  How much Gold does my Champion start 
the game with?

A:  The amount listed under Starting 
Resources. If no Gold is listed, the 
Champion starts with no Gold. You can 
get more Gold by defeating Foes (deal 
the killing blow) or through Scenarios 
that grant Gold.

RESOURCES AND THE HAND
Q:  Do I also have to pay the Gold cost to use 

a Resource card that I’ve already 
acquired?

A:  No, the Gold cost is only to acquire the 
card from the Hand. 

Q:  If my Champion has a Special Ability to 
acquire a Resource card from the Hand, 
do I also have to pay the Gold cost?

A:  No. If you use your Special Ability and 
pass the Test, just pick up the relevant 
Resource card, attach it to your 
Champion and restock the Hand.

Q:  Relic cards have no acquisition cost 
listed. Do Relic cards just take up space 
in the Hand until the required Scenario is 
completed or is there another way to 
acquire a Relic?

A:  Relics can only be acquired through 
completing certain Scenarios, but if you 
have Anton, he can use his Special 
Ability and attempt to acquire it while on 
a Hollows space.

Q:  How do I restock the Hand?
A:  Whenever you spend an Action to 

acquire a Resource card (whether 
successful or not) from the Hand, you 
may also discard another card from the 
Hand. This means if you acquired a 
Resource card, you restock the Hand 
with one card from the Resource Deck. 
You can also choose to discard an 
additional card from the Hand and 
restock with another card from the 
Resource Deck.

USING SPELLS 
Q:  How does bonuses and stacking work 

with Spells?
A:  If Spirits of Rage and Warding are cast 

on the same space, all Champions on 
that space get the benefits of both 
because they give different bonuses. You 
cannot stack the benefits from multiple 
copies of the same spell. I.e. you do not 
get +2 Might for casting Spirits of Rage 
twice, even if two different Champions 
each cast Spirits of Rage and are on the 
same space. You can only stack bonuses 
from different Resource types e.g. 
Spirits of Rage + Weapon + Companion + 
Combat Feat.

FOE DECK
Q:  Do we have to use only Epic and generic 

Foes in relation with the Villain?
A: The Foes associated with the chosen 
Villain will be most prevalent in that game. 
The other Foes will only be used when your 
Villain’s Foes run out, or when directed to 
place a particular named Foe. The Epic Foes 
will only be used in relation to the chosen 
Villain’s Quest cards.

Q:  Why does the Foe deck have 3 different 
card backs?

A:  Some Quests and Scenarios direct you to 
draw a random Foe that is aligned to a 
specific Villain. Having different backs 
makes it easier to sort them out without 
having to look at the front.

COMBAT
Q:  If I kill a Foe when attacking, do I have to 

make a defense roll?
A:  Yes, you must defend against that Foe’s 

attack. Even though you roll to attack 
first, attacking and defending is 
considered to happen at the same time. 
The defeated Foe is then removed at the 
end of the round.

Q:  If my Champion is alone on a space with 
multiple Foes in the Combat Phase, how 
does combat work?

- 17 -



A:  If you are alone in combat against 
multiple Foes, each round you make one 
attack and then must defend against 
each Foe on the same space.

Q:  Can you give an example of two 
Champions joining forces in combat?

A:  There are two Foes on one space and two 
Champions on the same space. They all 
enter combat in the Combat Phase. At 
the start of each combat round, the 
Champions can target the same or 
different Foes. After attacking, they 
must defend against both Foes, but can 
normally choose who defends if they 
attack the same Foe. I.e. one Champion 
makes the defense rolls against two 
attacks. If they attack a different Foe, 
they must then each defend against the 
Foe that they attacked.

Q:  Willpower is used to reroll a die during 
the Combat Phase, but can we reroll a 
die during combat in the Scenario Phase?

A:  You can use Willpower to reroll in any 
combat, regardless of phase. While you 
may spend Willpower to increase a die 
roll result any time you roll, you can only 
spend it to reroll once per combat 
(typically in the event you roll a 1).

Q:  Does the passive ability of rolling 2 dice 
for all Tests (and keeping the highest 
roll) on a type of location space apply to 
combat as well?

A:  Yes.

Q:  If you have a passive ability that allows 
for rolling 2 dice and choosing the highest 
result and also have the Lucky Totem 
attached, can you use it to reroll for 2 dice?

A:  No. The Lucky Totem only allows for one 
die to be rerolled once per Turn.

Q:  If a Foe or Villain has a special ability 
that applies at the end of each combat 
round, does the ability still apply in the 
same round they are defeated?

A:  No. 

Q:  Does damage against Foes persist or do 
they heal at the end of each Turn?

A:  The damage persists until the Foe is 
defeated. Use the Foe Health tokens to 
keep track.

Q:  If a Foe targets a Champion with the 
lowest Agility and there are two 
Champions with the same Agility in 
combat, who does the Foe target?

A:  The Foe will target one of them at 
random. Have a roll off to determine who 
is targeted. 

Q:  When do you use a Combat Feat and how 
long does it last?

A:  You must choose to activate a Combat 
Feat before you roll to attack. The effect 
lasts for the one combat round. The 
Combat Feat cannot be used again until 
the next Turn.

SCENARIOS
Q:  If a Champion is in a Scenario that has 

combat, other Champions join to help 
and the initiating Champion Retreats, 
what happens?

A:  Whoever gets the killing blow on the 
final Foe may continue the Scenario and 
gain the Success portion.

Q:  Does Selene’s passive ability apply to all 
Scenarios or just Quest Scenarios?

A:  Just Quest Scenarios.
Q:  If a Scenario directs me to enter combat 

against a specific Foe that has been 
removed from the game what happens?

A:  Combat does not occur and the Scenario 
ends.

ARAWN
Q:  If a Foe reaches a Capital in Act 1, what 

happens next? Do you continually lose 
Willpower? 

A:  The Foe would stay there until Act 2. 
Champions only lose 1 Willpower every 
time a Foe reaches a Capital. They don’t 
continually lose Willpower for Foes 
remaining on a Capital.

MORRIGAN
Q:  If I use a Quest token to negate 

Morrigan’s ability, does this last the 
entire combat?

A:  No, it only lasts for the combat round. 
You will have to spend another for the 
next round to negate her ability for that 
round.

- 18 -



Index
A

Acquire a Resource card  8, 10

Acquiring Resources  11

Act I  8

Act II  8

Action  8

Action Phase  10

Activating Combat Feats  12

Activating Spells  11

Affliction Cards  15

Ambush  14

Arawn  6, 18

Associated Villain  13

Attacking  13

Attack Score  13

B

Boon Tokens  11

C

Champion Card Anatomy  7

Champion Symbols  7

Champion Tokens  11

Combat  8, 17

Combat Phase  13

Combat Rounds  13

Completing the Scenario  15

D

Defending  13

Defense Score  13

Determining Initiative  10

Duel  14

E

Ending the Game  16

Epic Foes  14

Event  8

Event Cards  16

F

Fate Dial  6

Fate Token  10

Foe Cards  13

Foe Deck  17

Foe Health Tokens  11

Foe Stats  13

Frequently Asked Questions  17

G

Gift/Take  8, 10

Gold Tokens  11

H

Health  13

I

Invoke a Spell  8, 10

J

Joining Forces  14

M

Morrigan  6, 18

O

Overview  8

P

Progressing The Story  16

Purge Shadow  8

Purge Shadows  10

Q

Quest Tokens  11

R

Resource Cards  11

Resources and the Hand  17

Rest  8, 10

Retreat  14

Reward  13

S

Same Space  14

Scenario  8

Scenario Phase  15

Scenarios  18

Shadow Tokens  11

Special Ability  13

Special Action  8, 10

Stacking Bonuses  11

T

Table Setup  8

Tests  10

The Combat Phase  

The Dragon  6

The Hand  7

Travel  8, 10

U

Using Spells  17

V

Victory and Defeat  14

Villain Card Anatomy  6

Villain Set Up  6

- 19 -



GNEOD01-US Edition



Game World



Introduction

- 2 -

Of Dreams & Shadows is a 
cooperative board game for up to 6 
players, set in a fantasy world where 
ominous signs foretell a rising 
darkness. People have gone missing 
from their homes and investigators 
can only find strange stick figures 
that have been left behind. Rumours 
of the dead rising are whispered in 
taverns across the land. Terrifying 
beasts have been sighted roaming 
the countryside in the wake of grisly 
murders and prophetic dreams reveal 
omens of war. The players take on the 
role of champions who must embark 
on a quest to save their realm.

I will always remember that night 
many years ago. A noise woke me 
from sleep. Restless and curious, I lit 
a lantern before leaving my room to 
investigate. Noises that sounded like 
scraping and scratching against wood 
could be heard down the hall. I thought 
it was my father returned late from 
the city so I called out to him, but 
there was no reply. When I opened 
my parents’ bedroom door, I saw it 
then. Its face looked like my father’s, 
but was contorted and twisted. It 
held my mom tightly in its arms, as if 
in an embrace, and I could hear it 
feeding. Her eyes were staring blankly 
and her feet were dangling above the 
floor where a pool of blood welled. I 
stood there frozen, unable to 
comprehend what I was witnessing. 
My eyes slowly tore away and focused 
across the room to where my little 
sister was supposed to be sleeping. 
She lay crumpled and unmoving on 
her bed, drenched in her own blood.

A sudden cold rage filled me and I 
threw my lantern at it. The monster 
howled and lashed out at me as the 
lantern broke open and bathed it in 
oil and fire. Out of instinct, I leapt 
away and slammed the door shut. I 
ran back to my room and barred the 
entrance before grabbing my hunting 
knife. It was a gift from him.

“A pretty girl can never be too careful”, 
he had once said. It was with a gruff 
and stern voice, ruined by eyes full of 
fondness and love. I had always kept 
it by my bedside.

I could hear it right outside screeching 
and pounding heavily against the door, 
but the oaken wood held firm. Smoke 
began to waft in and the smell of burned 
flesh nearly made me retch. I snatched 
what possessions I could carry before 
climbing out the bedside window like 
I often did as a child.

Once outside I waited with knife in 
hand, trembling in the dark. The monster 
never came for me. It seemed to take 
only a few moments before my home 
went up in flame. For a long time I 
just stood there and wept as the whole 
of it sunk in. Dawn eventually broke 
sometime later. I searched the ruin of 
my home and found my mother and 
sister. I made sure to give them a 
proper burial and prayed for their 
souls. There was no sign of the monster 
that wears my father’s face. To believe 
such a thing was consumed in the fire 
would be wishful thinking. No, it is still 
out there somewhere and that knowledge 
haunts my dreams to this day.

~Nora



- 3 -



The World

The world of mankind is divided into four 
kingdoms; Albion, Tyr, Eriu and Dragova.

The kingdom of Albion lies nestled in  
the south amidst fertile fields and plains. 
The light-skinned people of Albion are 
industrious farmers and crafters who have 
built idyllic towns and cities. The chivalric 
order of Knights was birthed in this land 
and a king rules with the support of 
several noble houses.

Across to the frigid north is the kingdom 
of Tyr. Led by a queen and her fair-haired 
Valkyries, those who live at the top of the 
world are a hardy seafaring people with a 
reputation for raiding and plundering. They 
glorify combat and respect is given to those 
who demonstrate great martial skill. To 
the east is the kingdom of Eriu, a coastal 

region filled with dense and lush forests. 
Eriu is the most fractious kingdom as its 
woad-painted people are divided into 
numerous clans, each vying for dominance. 
They are a prideful folk who value honour 
above coin and are the most diverse in 
appearance, ranging from charcoal 
complexion to ivory skin. The capital of 
Eriu is actually a neutral city where the 
clans can meet in peace and host 
diplomats from the other kingdoms.

The mountainous lands of Dragova 
stretch across the west and are inhabited 
by a dark-haired people. Dragova has a 
strict caste system, where blood line is 
paramount to determining one’s place in 
the world. The kingdom was once ruled 
by a single royal family for centuries. 
However, a dark scandal involving blood 

- 4 -

Dragova descends into civil war.



- 5 -

sacrifice led to a coup and their downfall. 
Dragova is now ruled by the heads of 
several fiefdoms that watch over the 
kingdom from their gothic castles.

There is a brittle peace among the 
kingdoms that has held in recent years, 
but an old enmity lingers between Albion 
and Dragova that has lasted from a 
generation of war. Eriu has always 
suffered internal conflict among its clans 
and Tyr gazes at their fractious 
neighbours with a predatory eye.

Beyond the four kingdoms lie the Wilds. 
These unsettled lands consist of vast 
stretches of unexplored wilderness, 
mountainous peaks, and hidden valleys. 
Exploring the Wilds can be perilous as 
strange spirits and terrifying Werefolk 
inhabit these regions. Also, deep within 
the Wilds are enchanted forests where 
the Veil is thin between this world and 
the realm of the Fae.

Deep beneath the earth lie the Hollows,  
a maze-like network of ancient 
underground catacombs and tunnels. 
This subterranean territory is filled with 
ruins and the tombs of a long-dead 
people from another age. The Hollows is 
named for the entryways at the surface 
that are formed out of hollowed-out 
openings of great ancient trees.

Waves of refugees are 
fleeing the countryside.

Shadows have begun to 
emerge from the Hollows.



- 6 -

Factions

Across the kingdoms are several 
organizations with their own agendas 
and goals. The Watchers is an independent 
group of agents and detectives that work 
to investigate strange and horrific crimes. 
They also act as the “eyes and ears” on 
external threats to the human realm. The 
White Rose is another neutral organization 
dedicated to the pursuit and study of 
supernatural lore. Its members include 
gifted scholars and academics along with 
Spirit-touched magi and seers. Finally, 
the Coppers is a loose affiliation of 
thieves and criminals that make an art 
form out of larceny and mischief. Its 
members are often made up of the lower 
social classes who aim to undermine the 
effete nobility.

The chivalric Knights are elite oath-
sworn warriors in service to either Albion 
or Dragova. Their code: to uphold the 
values of honour, valour and courtesy. 
The Knights often roam the countryside 
and embark on quests for their order and 
kingdom. The Valkyries are a special 
cadre of warrior women in service to the 
queen of Tyr. They are highly trained 
fighters that are fierce in battle and often 
raid down Eriu’s eastern coast. Finally, 
the Free Companies are a collection of 
long established mercenary units formed 
of adventurers and professional soldiers 
that hire out their services to the highest 
bidder. While these sellswords are most 
often employed by the warring clans of 
Eriu, they can be found in all kingdoms.

The Knights set an example for others 
in the hope of a better future.



The Coppers despise the upper castes 
and dream of revolution.

- 7 -



- 8 -

Spirits and Magic

Their bodies have been transformed, often 
taking on aspects of multiple animals. 
Dire Beasts roam the Wilds and are among 
the most deadly of predators.

Those who are gifted with the “Spirit-touch” 
can commune with spirits and tap into a 
new sense of the surrounding world. 
With proper study and practice, people 
possessing this gift can coax and bargain 
with spirits to perform wondrous magical 
effects. However, some practices are 
forbidden as they involve sacrificing life, 
abusing corpses of the dead or other vile 
acts. Death cults have always plagued 
the realm for there have always been 
those lured by dark power and the promise 
of eternal life.

The world is filled with incorporeal spirits 
nearly invisible to the naked eye. Some 
are the souls of the dead who remain 
bound to this world. Those who have 
committed the worst of crimes are 
sometimes punished this way. Other 
spirits have never been human at all. 
They are sentient and tend to have an 
affinity for elements of nature. The most 
powerful and ancient of these are the 
Primordial Spirits who have perhaps 
existed since the world’s beginning.

While spirits often mimic wildlife, some 
have also been known to possess and 
affect the forms of the living. Dire Beasts 
are an example of creatures who have 
been altered by the whims of spirits. 

Spirits are the source of all magic.



- 9 -

Non Humans

The Fae
In a bygone age, the world was once 
filled with supernatural beings that 
inspired fear and awe. The Fae were not 
one race, but a collection of beings, said 
to be born from dreams. They were beyond 
mortal understanding as their very nature 
defied reality. The Fae bound themselves 
to strange rules and formed their own 
societies. The two most prominent factions 
were the Seelie and Unseelie Courts, 
which sometimes fought with or against 
mankind. At some point the powers of 
the Fae began to wane and they fled to 
another realm; one of dreams where their 
powers remained strong. As time passed 
a barrier called “The Veil” formed between 
worlds, which prevented any travel. 
Mankind’s encounters with the Fae 
eventually became myth and legend. In 
this age, the Fae have begun to reappear 
in the heart of the Wilds.

The Werefolk
Shape-changers that can take the form 
of beast-like creatures, the Werefolk are 
a melding between human and spirit. They 
live in tribes aligned to the animal whose 
form they can assume. The Werefolk have 
claimed vast territories in the Wilds, 
slaying any that would dare to trespass 
on their domain. All Werefolk have an 
ancient enmity against humans for their 
ancestors were once feared and hunted 
down without mercy. They see humans as 
an ever-growing threat to upsetting the 
balance of nature and wait for a day of 
reckoning between their races.

The Werefolk were once 
human until the Change.

The world was once 
home to the Fae. 



- 10 -

Where the Story Begins

The signs have come. Shadows flicker and 
stir in the Hollows. A chill has settled in 
those ancient ruins and expedition pack 
animals refuse to enter the underworld 
realm. There are new sightings of large 
beasts roaming the countryside and 
strange unnatural calls fill the night air. 
Hunters have gone missing without a trace 
and it is no longer safe to explore very far 
into the woods. My sisters wake from the 
same nightmares. A skeletal hand, pale and 
white as snow, grasping out from darkness. 
Thousands of red-eyed crows flying over a 
field of dead. A bloody maw gaping open 
with rows of gleaming teeth the size of 
daggers. I see these images in my own 
dreams and I fear for what is coming.

~Selene

Arawn
Deep beneath the earth, at the very heart of 
the Hollows, lie the restless dead. They are 
ruled by Arawn, one-time king from a previous 
age. He was a cruel monarch that brought 
pain and ruin upon his underworld kingdom. 
Imprisoned and cursed with immortality, 
Arawn and his wraith host must eternally 
wait until the end of all human life before 
they may pass on. At least that is what the 
myths have said. One day, an expedition of 
treasure hunters ventured further than any 
others and unknowingly opened his sealed 
crypt. Now Arawn plots to free himself of 
his immortality by bringing all the living 
from above under the shroud of death.

Arawn’s Quest
Arawn has summoned an army of undead 
and retrieved the eldritch runes that power 
his curse. He has entrusted some to his 
most powerful of servants and hidden the 
rest throughout the Hollows. The 
Champions must descend into the 
underworld realm to retrieve them as the 
runes can be used to render Arawn 
vulnerable to physical attack.

Morrigan
Within the Wilds, the barrier between this 
realm and the World of Dreams is much 
weaker. The Veil separates the reality of the 
mortal world with the land of the Fae, but 
recently tears have somehow been opening. 

Morrigan is a legendary Fae Queen of the 
Unseelie Court who embodies battle, strife 
and death. She has taken advantage of the 
new gateways to invade and conquer the 
kingdoms.

Morrigan’s Quest
The Seelie Court, a rival faction of Fae, has 
provided a means to undermine Morrigan’s 
invasion. They have scattered enchanted 
song notes throughout the Wilds in the hope 
that human Champions can find them. Singing 
the notes inspires courage and bravery in 
mortals, allowing them to temporarily resist 
Morrigan’s dark powers. Sensing this ruse, 
Morrigan has dispatched her own servants 
to prevent the song notes from falling into 
the hands of the Champions.

The Dragon
An ancient being slumbers in a state of 
torpor, undisturbed within his barrow since 
the last age. His true name lost to time, the 
Dragon is a being made of human flesh 
merged with the essence of a Primordial 
Spirit. His form has taken the aspect of 
multiple beasts, with the head of a prehistoric 
reptile that has become his namesake. He is 
sometimes referred to as “the First” as he is 
the progenitor of all Werefolk, having sired 
many children that are the ancestors of 
today’s tribes. Through his dreams, he can 
also reach out to a chosen few and form a 
pact that brings about the Change. The 
reclusive Werefolk tribes, resentful of the 
ever-expanding human kingdoms, have 
learned of his impending awakening. They 
now prepare for the time when the Dragon 
will rise once again to cull the humans and 
end an age.

The Dragon’s Quest
Scattered throughout the wilderness are 
totems containing the fragmented essence 
of a Primordial Spirit. This ancient spirit is 
linked to the Dragon and the totems can be 
used to provide temporary protection. The 
Champions must explore both the Wilds 
and Hollows for these totems as any that 
possess a fragment can spend it to limit the 
Dragon’s deadly attacks. Through dreams, 
the Dragon has warned the Werefolk tribes 
of the Champions’ intentions and has called 
a hunt on them.



- 11 -

Arawn Morrigan The Dragon











































































































































of Dreams and Shadows

Card Duplicates:
x5
Cursed
Entranced
Fear
Wounded

x4
Possessed
Addiction
Madness
Poisoned
Crippled

X2
Distract
Flank
Spirits of Rage
Lucky Coin
Spirit Totem
Onslaught
Sidestep
Heal
Warding
Leather Armor
Mail Armor
Plate Armor



© 2015 Gordon Alford 
All Rights Reserved 
www.ofdreamsandshadows.com 

ompd·nents 

. .  4 

Sp_,c,,,1 Ah•l•t�·-
ion with u,o \owost 

Attack5thcChamP 

�/dHunttohl!riJ/dtflY IJ,r/V 

.J,torr/gan 

Rt>duco 1� by 3 when defending 

II was "orted t,om the flesh of his 
firstborn. -Hadrian 

1 Game Board • 8 Champion Cards • 3 Villain Cards • 30 Foe Cards • 64 World Scenario Cards 
36 Quest Scenario Cards • 6 Story Ending Cards;�.,rS, Resource Cards • 40 Affliction Cards• 15 Event Cards 
72 Standees• 1 Fate Token • 12 Quest Tokens ,!l� �hadow Tokens• 24 Gold Tokens • 12 Boon Tokens 
8 Champion Health Tokens • 8 Champion Willpcl\\ier Tokens • 12 Foe Health Tokens • 1 Rule Book 
1 Game World Book • 2 6-Sided Dice 

,. 
,Of�;-_:·-_ _  • .  

i-;-<:' 

®
CO

EN
C> 

�g N
C 

..- C 
�0. 

CE ro 
7 9 

MADE IN CHINA 


	Of Dreams & Shadows (Cover)
	Of Dreams & Shadows Revised Rule Book
	Credits
	Game Components
	Game Setup
	I. Prepare The Map, Tokens & Standees
	II. Set The Fate Dial
	III. Choose Your Villain
	Villain Card Anatomy 
	Villain Set Up
	Foes & Quests Not Aligned with Villain

	IV. Prepare The Decks
	V. Select your Champions
	Champion Card Anatomy
	Champions Symbols

	VI. Create The Hand
	Resource card Anatomy


	Overview
	Act I - Five Turns
	Act II - Five Turns
	Table Setup

	How to Play
	Determining Initiative
	The Action Phase
	1. Travel
	2. Rest
	3. Acquire a Resource card
	4. Invoke a Spell
	5. Gift/Take
	6. Special Action
	7. Purge Shadows

	Tests
	Types of Tokens
	The Fate Token
	Boon Tokens
	Gold Tokens
	Quest Tokens
	Shadow Tokens
	Champion Tokens
	Foe Health Tokens

	Resource Cards
	Acquiring Resources
	Applying & Stacking Bonuses
	Activating Spells
	Activating Combat Feats


	The Combat Phase
	Foe Cards
	For Card Anatomy
	Foe Stats
	Defense Score
	Attack Score
	Health


	Combat Rounds
	Attacking
	Defending
	Joining Forces
	Retreat
	Ambush
	Duel
	Two Or More Foes On The Same Space

	Epic Foes
	Victory and Defeat In Combat

	The Scenario Phase
	Completing the Scenario
	Affliction Cards
	Anatomy of an Affliction card


	The Event Phase
	Event Cards
	Anatomy of an Event Card

	Progressing The Story
	Ending the Game

	Frequently Asked Questions
	Game Setup
	Resources and the Hand
	Using Spells 
	Foe Deck
	Combat
	Scenarios
	Arawn
	Morrigan


	Of Dreams & Shadows Game World
	Introduction
	The World
	Factions
	Spirits and Magic
	Non Humans
	Where the Story Begins

	Tokens
	Game Board
	Cards
	of Dreams and Shadows Cards
	Back Cover




